BY ALDS BURGELIS, PRATT, CHAMBERS, BAUMAN, WESTMORELAND, COGGS, ZAMARRIPA, MOORE, PEREZ, SPIKER, STAMPER

Resolution recognizing Minnie Carian on the occasion of her 100th birthday

WHEREAS,

## **MINNIE CARIAN**

celebrated her 100th birthday while surrounded by friends and family on Monday, December 9, 2024; and

WHEREAS, Minnie Carian was born on December 9, 1924, in New York City and began living in Milwaukee before marrying her husband, Armand Carian, in 1947; and

**WHEREAS,** Minnie Carian has remained incredibly devoted to her family, having had 4 children, 9 grandchildren, and 9 great-grandchildren; and

WHEREAS, Minnie Carian is an incredibly hard worker, having attended secretarial school and worked several jobs while living in New York, and having worked at Alverno College for 13 years; and

WHEREAS, Minnie Carian has also remained incredibly dedicated to her faith, having been an active member of her parish, Saint Gregory the Great, and also worked as a secretary for the Christian Women's Society for several years; and

**WHEREAS**, Minnie Carian now enjoys spending time with her friends and family, as well as listening to audiobooks; now, therefore, be it

**RESOLVED,** That the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee herewith congratulates Minnie Carian on the occasion of her 100<sup>th</sup> birthday and extends to her its sincere wishes for her continued health and happiness; and, be it

**FURTHER RESOLVED,** That a suitably engrossed copy of this resolution be presented to Minnie Carian.

Introduced by Common Council members Peter Burgelis, Andrea M. Pratt, Mark Chambers, Jr., Robert Bauman, Lamont Westmoreland, Milele A. Coggs, JoCasta Zamarripa, Sharlen P. Moore, José G. Pérez, Scott Spiker, and Russell W. Stamper, II and approved by all members of the Milwaukee Common Council on December 17, 2024.